

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

FORUM FOR ACADEMIC AND INSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,
ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY G. KATSAS
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and constitutional provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting review	9
I. The court of appeals erred in its constitutional analysis	11
II. There is a pressing need for immediate review	24
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU:</i>	
124 S. Ct. 2783 (2004)	24
535 U.S. 564 (2002)	24
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	7
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	11
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	17
<i>Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights v.</i> <i>Rumsfeld:</i>	
390 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2004)	1
291 F. Sup. 2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003)	1
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	14
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	19, 20
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	23
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	22
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	24
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	24
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	24
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	19
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	15
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	22
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc'y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	24
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	19
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	24
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	22
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	18
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	21
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	7, 17
<i>University of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	12
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	24
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	21, 22, 23, 25
§ 8, Cl. 12	2
§ 18	21
Amend. I	7, 8, 10, 11, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23
Americans with Disability Act, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Armed Forces Voluntary Recruitment Act of 1945, ch. 393, § 2, 59 Stat. 538:	
10 U.S.C. 503(a)(1)	2
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	12

Statutes—Continued:	Page
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1995, Pub. L. No. 103-337, Div. A, Tit. V, § 558, 108 Stat. 2776	3
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 514(b), 110 Stat. 3009-271	3
Ronald R. Reagan National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-375, § 552, 118 Stat. 811	5
Solomon Amendment, 10 U.S.C. 983 <i>et seq.</i> :	
10 U.S.C. 983(b)(1)	3
10 U.S.C. 983(c)(2)	3
10 U.S.C. 983(d)(1)	4
10 U.S.C. 983(d)(2)	4
10 U.S.C. 654	6
Miscellaneous:	
AALS Memorandum (Aug. 13, 1997) < http://www.aals.org/97-46.html >	6
141 Cong. Rec. 595 (1995)	4
142 Cong. Rec. (1996):	
p. 12,712 (1996)	4
p. 16,860 (1996)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 443, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (2004)	5
